17

Typical M&A Financing Participants

• Require majority and board control   can control strategic plan,
personnel decisions and exit timing

• Option pool (often 7 - 10% of FDE) to incentivize senior management

• Will utilize a leveraged capital structure

• Often involved over 4 - 7 year period

Buyout Equity

Growth Equity

• Option to finance an acquisition or major plant expansion if don’t want
to sell control

• Typically at least one board seat, but no control

• Typically sell 5 - 30% of the FDE

• Negotiation around enterprise value and “buy-in” price

• Equity investor is typically “along for the ride”  but sometimes can
negotiate a put option to get repaid at certain financial hurdles and/or
time periods

18

Typical Buyout Capital

Structure

19

Typical Transaction Structure

Representative Financial Structure:

Senior Debt (Club Deals)

• Revolver

• Term Loans

Mezzanine

Total Leverage

Equity

• Preferred Stock (8%PIK)

• Common Stock

Total Purchase Multiple

Multiple of EBITDA

2.0x – 3.0x

0.5x – 1.5x

2.5x – 4.5x

2.5x – 3.5x

5.0x – 8.0x

20

Typical Capital Structure

Pro Forma FYE 12/31

At Close Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

   Revenues $74,419 $79,267 $86,618 $92,400 $100,205 $108,221

   EBITDA 7,528 7,480 8,782 10,743 12,210 13,698

   EBITDA Margin 10.1% 9.4% 10.1% 11.6% 12.2% 12.7%

   Interest Expense 375 1,778 3,024 2,984 2,762 2,431

   Capital Expenditures 3,270 3,263 2,750 3,000 3,000 3,000

   Balance Sheet

   Total Assets $58,417 $61,929 $62,904 $64,154 $65,743 $67,334

   Senior Debt 18,711 22,363 20,808 18,668 15,554 11,150

   Total Funded Debt 26,211 29,976 28,652 26,750 23,881 19,730

   Shareholder's Equity 24,000 23,608 25,002 27,567 31,204 35,988

   Ratios

   Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio 1.5 X 1.4 X 1.5 X 1.7 X 2.3 X

   Total Debt Leverage Ratio 3.8 X 4.0 X 3.3 X 2.5 X 2.0 X 1.4 X

   Senior Debt Leverage Ratio 2.7 X 3.0 X 2.4 X 1.7 X 1.3 X 0.8 X

($ in 000's)

   PURCHASE PRICE SOURCES OF CASH USES OF CASH

   Enterprise Value $47,967 Revolving Credit $4,211 Cash to Sellers $42,990

   +  Cash Balance 456 Term Debt - A 8,000 Cash on Hand 0

   - Funded Debt Repaid 5,433 Term Debt - B 6,500 Retire Debt 5,433

   - Supp Retirement Benefits 0 Subordinated Debt 7,500 Closing Costs 2,244

   Equity Value $42,990 Preferred - MW 20,520 Total Uses $50,667

Preferred - Co-Investor 900

Preferred - Mgmt 180

   Enterprise Valuation Multiples: Common - MW 2,280

Prior Year EBITDA 7.0 X Common Stock - Co-Investor 100

LTM EBITDA 6.4 X Common - Mgmt 20